
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

23 September 2020 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held as a Remote Meeting - Teams Live Event on Thursday 1 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
D Hannent (Chairman) 

S S Chandler (Vice-Chairman) 
S H Beer 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
J Rose 
P Walker 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 July 
2020. 
 

5    AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 25) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton. 
 

6    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 26 - 45) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
 

7    2019/20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 46 - 66) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Governance. 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 have changed
[...]
, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

3

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held as a Teams Live 
Events remote meeting on Thursday, 30 July 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

S S Chandler 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Head of Finance and Investment 
Audit Manager - Grant Thornton (external auditors) 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Rose. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020  
 
The Audit Manager (Grant Thornton) presented the External Audit Plan Year Ending 
31 March 2020 (Minute No. 5), External Audit Plan Update (Minute No. 6) and Audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update (Minute No. 7) to the committee. These reports 
were due to be considered at meetings earlier in the year that had been cancelled 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Chairman proposed, and it was agreed by the 
members of the committee, that these three reports would be taken en bloc.  
 
Members considered the reports and discussed issues arising from them. Although 
reported to be implemented on 1 April 2020, Members were advised that IFRS 16 
was no longer going to be adopted and having reviewed the council’s assets the 
Head of Finance and Housing reported that there were very few leases. 
 
An explanation was given on how the materiality and triviality figures for the 
authority were reached. It was queried whether a lower triviality figure should be set 
to ensure misstatements were identifi
[...]
ier in the year that had been cancelled 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Chairman proposed, and it was agreed by the 
members of the committee, that these three reports would be taken en bloc.  
 
Members considered the reports and discussed issues arising from them. Although 
reported to be implemented on 1 April 2020, Members were advised that IFRS 16 
was no longer going to be adopted and having reviewed the council’s assets the 
Head of Finance and Housing reported that there were very few leases. 
 
An explanation was given on how the materiality and triviality figures for the 
authority were reached. It was queried whether a lower triviality figure should be set 
to ensure misstatements were identified. Members were assured that thorough 
sample testing was carried out. The Council had a good relationship with the 
external auditors, Grant Thornton, and would work together to make any minor 
amendments required. 
 
It was hoped that the audit opinion would be issued in November. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Plan Year Ending 31 March 2020, the 

External Audit Plan Update and the Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update be received. 

 
8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2019/20  

5



 
The Head of Finance and Housing presented the Treasury Management Quarter 
Three 2019/20 report to the committee. The report provided details for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2019 and had been due to be considered at the meeting of the 
committee in March 2020 and was cancelled due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
At the time of the report the Council’s investment return for the period was 
outperforming although a shortfall was predicted. The Council had remained within 
its Treasury Management guidelines and had complied with the Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period. 
 
Members noted this was a historic report and with an amendment to the text in 
paragraph 1.1 of the report it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and the text at paragraph 1.1 of the 

report be amended to read ‘This reduction is due to deciding not 
to invest anything further in pooled investment funds.’. 

 
 
 
 
 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Head of Finance and Housing presented the Treasury Management Year End 
2019/20 report to the committee. The report provided details for the quarter ended 
31 March 2020 and an update of activity to date. 
 
A summary of the report provided Members with details of the Council’s investment 
return, which for the period to March was 2.97%. The total interest and dividends 
income received for the year was £1,710k and £114k less than the original budget 
estimate. It was reported that the Council had remained within the majority of its 
Treasury Management guidelines and complied with the Prudential Code guidelines 
with an exception being the limit of short-term borrowing being exceeded to ensure 
cashflow funds during the Coronavirus lockdown.  
 
In response to questions Members were advised that whilst the investment in 
Payden and Rygel had a very low yield, it was a fund that was liquid and easy to 
access in the short-term. In the current climate there was a better return and more 
security with Payden and Rygel. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 

10 REVIEW OF MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the report to the committee. It was 
necessary to update the Arrangements that accompanied the Code of Conduct to 
reflect the merge of the functions of the Standards Committee into the Governance 
Committee. This update would remove any reference to the Standards Committee 
and would be replaced with the Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised arrangements set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.50 pm. 

6



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Dover District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

September 2020

7

A
genda Item

 N
o 5



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Pro
[...]
le".

The three sub-criteria which auditors consider in arriving at an overall conclusion are:

•Informed decision making

•Sustainable resource deployment

•Working with partners and other third parties

We will report our value for money work in the Audit Findings Report and issue our Value 
for Money Conclusion at the same time as the audit opinion.  We will review the Council’s 
response to the financial implications of Covid 19 as part of our work.

NAO – Code of Audit Practice

The NAO consultation on a new Code of Audit Practice (the “Code”) has finished and the 
new Code has completed its approval process in Parliament. The new Code is applicable 
for the 2020/21 and following audit years. It supersedes the Code of Audit Practice 2015, 
which was published by the National Audit Office (NAO) in April 2015.

The most significant change under the new Code is the introduction of an Auditor’s 
Annual Report containing a commentary on arrangements to secure value for money and 
any associated recommendations. Further detail on the changes is included at page 8 of 
this progress report. 

Financial Statements Audit

We undertook our initial planning for the 2019/20 audit in December 2019, and  
interim audit in January to March 2020. In March we issued a detailed audit plan, 
setting out our proposed approach to the audit of the Council's 2019/20 financial 
statements.

The impact of the pandemic has meant we started the audit later than planned. We 
are still planning on to complete our audit before the extended reporting audit 
deadline 30 November 2020.

Covid-19: Impact on working arrangements

The pandemic has had an impact on the working arrangements for our audit. Both 
the audit team and the Council’s finance team are currently working from home. 

Although there are some audit tasks which are best undertaken in person, we 
anticipate that we will be able to complete our audit work remotely.  However, there 
may be individual tasks where if physical access 
[...]
g you the latest research 
publications in this update. We also include areas of potential interest to 
start conversations within the organisation and with audit committee 
members, as well as any accounting and regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

7

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local 
government sections on the Grant Thornton website by clicking on the logos 
below:

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 
specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

Public Sector
Local 

government

13



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

Code of Audit Practice and revised approach to 
Value for Money audit work - National Audit Office

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a new 
Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from audit 
year 2020/21. The most significant change in the Code is 
the introduction of a new ‘Auditor’s Annual Report’, which 
brings together the results of all the auditor’s work across 
the year. The Code also introduced a revised approach to 
the audit of Value for Money.
Value for Money - Key changes

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s new approach:

• A new set of key criteria, covering governance, financial sustainability and improvements 
in economy, efficiency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary on 
arrangements across all of the key criteria, rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ 
approach

• The replacement of the binary (qualified / unqualified) approach to VfM conclusions, with 
far more sophisticated judgements on performance, as well as key recommendations on 
any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified during the audit.

The new approach to VfM re-focuses the work of local auditors to: 

• Promote more timely reporting of significant issues to local bodies
• Pr
[...]
• Commercial portfolio becomes a liability 

• Adequate funding enables a programme of targeted investment
• Learning and adaptation to new operating environment
• Energised system-wide collaboration and reform
• Fiscal reform and civic renewal 
• Commercial portfolio reshaped for economic and social gain 

20



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

From response to recovery 
Learn, adapt and prioritise

• Develop and test hypotheses around impact 
on place, services, operations, finances

• Design rapid interventions - implement, test 
and evaluate  

• Learning from the response to lock in the 
good stuff – reflection on operations, 
services and the system 

• Set priorities and principles – what is the 
Council’s purpose in an uncertain context 
and where will it focus?

Mitigating the worst case
Consolidate and build resilience

• Ensure that emergency management and 
response structures are resilient for the long 
haul 

• What is the minimum operating model to 
deliver this? 

• Predict and model demand for social care 
and assess care market vulnerability 

• Contingency plans for structural disruption 

• Re-evaluate infrastructure pipeline

Steering towards the best case

Invest in renewal

• Programme of priority-based investment 
framed by recovery and renewal 

• Focus on inequality, community resilience, 
targeted economic stimulus, skills and 
employment support and adapting public 
spaces 

• Continued system leadership, pushing for 
positive reform and resilience 

What strategy is needed in response? 

15

21



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

In-depth insight into the impact of Covid-19 on 
financial reporting in the local government sector 
– Grant Thornton
In June Grant Thornton published a report to help officers and 
elected members identify points they should consider when 
assessing and reporting the impact of Covid-19 o
[...]
sis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

25



 
 

 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 1st October 2020 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th June 2020 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting. 

2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of the 

recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the risk to 
the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been made 
to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of those 
[...]
 arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2020-21 revenue budgets. 
  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020-21 - Previously presented to and approved at the 25th 
June 2020 Governance Committee meeting. 

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

27



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2020. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs. 

2.1 Members’ Allowances and Expenses  Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
1 
2 

2.2 Statutory & Discretionary Disability Grants Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
4 

2.3 Dog Control Services Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
2 

2.4 EKHR - Payroll Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
3 

2.5 EKHR – Benefits in Kind Reasonable / Limited  

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
4 
0 
0 

 

2.1  Members’ Allowances and Expenses – Substantial Assurance 

 
2.1.1 Audit Scope 
  
 To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 

controls established to ensure that that Members’ allowances and expenses are 
calculated and paid in accordance with the prevailing rules. 

 
2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
  

28



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 requires 
local authorities to prepare schemes for the payment of allowances to their elected 

[...]
ing reduced manning to address faults due 
to Covid 19.  

 
 New procedures have been introduced and have been evidenced during the audit so 

that where category ‘A’ faults are identified as part of a lift examination, if the lift 
maintenance contractor is unable to undertake and complete the repair to the lift on 
the day, the lift is taken out of service until the fault has been rectified. 

 
4.0 WORK-IN-PROGRESS: 
 
4.1 During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the following topics, 

which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings: Members’ Code of 
Conduct & Standards Arrangements, Public Health Burials, Environmental Health & 
Safety at Work, Disabled Facilities Grants, Cemeteries and Dog Warden.  

 
5.0 CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN: 
 
5.1 The 2020-21 Audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this Committee on 

25th June 2020.  
 
5.2 The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a quarterly basis with the Strategic 

Director (Corporate Resources) - Section 151 Officer to discuss any amendments to 
the plan. Members of the Committee will be advised of any significant changes through 
these regular update reports. Minor amendments are made to the plan during the 
course of the year as some high-profile projects or high-risk areas may be requested 
to be prioritised at the expense of putting back or deferring to a future year some lower 
risk planned reviews. The detailed position regarding when resources have been 
applied and or changed are shown as Annex 3. 

 

5.3 There has of course been an impact on the work of the internal audit team as a result 
of the C19 Crisis the team was re-deployed to assist with C19 response work in the 
community. As a consequence, no new internal audit work was commissioned or 
undertaken throughout April to June, leading to a total of 145 audit days being lost 
(over the partnership). The plan that was approved at the June meeting is set out in 
the table in Appendix 3, with
[...]
e objective of the 
area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action 
within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations 
are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the 
Council could take. 
 

45



Dover District Council 

Subject: 2019/20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 7 September 2020 

Governance Committee – 1 October 2020 

Report of: Louise May, Head of Governance 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Chris Vinson, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Digital 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To approve the Annual Governance Assurance Statement 
2019/20  

Recommendation: (1) Cabinet approve the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement and request that the Leader and the Head of 
Paid Service sign this statement on behalf of the Council. 

(2) Governance Committee are asked to accept the Annual 
Governance Assurance Statement alongside the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Annually, the Council is required to conduct a review of the effectiveness of our system 
of internal control and also report on the extent to which we comply with our own Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. This must be conducted in accordance with the 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition and is 
reported as the Annual Governance Assurance Statement. Cabinet are asked to 
accept the Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2019/20, as recommended 
by the Corporate Management Team and request that the Leader and the Head of 
Paid Service sign this statement on behalf of the Council.  

1.2 The Governance Committee is asked to accept the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement alongside the 2019/20 Accounts.  

1.3 Usually, the statement of accounts are required to be approved 31 July each year. 
However, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Regulations have been amended and 
the statement of accounts is now required to be approved by 30 November 2020, 
hence the delay in presenting the AGAS this year.    

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require that the Council conducts at least 
annually, a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and also report 
on the extent to which we comply with our own Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
The Council’s Annual Governance Assurance Statement is prepared to meet these 
requirements and will be provided alongside the published Statement of Accounts in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

46

Agenda Item No 7



2.2 The statement is to be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, 
having paid due regard to any matters raised by the Head of Governance and the 
Monitoring Officer. In particular, they should have particular regard to the opinion of 
the Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer on the level of assurance that the 
governance arrangements can provide and that the arrangements continue to be 
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework. 

2.3 The Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2019/20 is attached and has been 
agreed by the Corporate Management Team in August 2020. The statement has been 
prepared taking into account the following information: 

 A detailed review of the Council’s performance measured against the Core and 
Sub Principles as detailed in the Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 Edition. 

 The service review work performed by Internal Audit during the year. 

 Internal Audit's review of Corporate Governance arrangements. 

 Assurance Statements produced by individual Directors of Servi
[...]
he committee will be 
provided with the necessary assurances to approve the 2019/20 accounts at its 
meeting on 12 November 2020. The deadline for the final accounts to be approved has 
been changed by legislation for 2020 owing to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 The submission of this Annual Report continues to enhance the effective 

communication of our governance processes. 
 

 The Governance Committee received bi-annual reports on the progress of formal 
service complaints against the Council and lessons learned from those complaints. 

 

58



 

 

 The Local Government Ombudsman received 9 complaints and enquiries against the 
Council during the 2018/19 municipal year. One complaint was upheld by the 
Ombudsman in 2018/19. Data relating to the municipal year 2019/20 will be available 
from the Local Government Ombudsman in due course and will be reported to the 
Governance Committee. 

 
 Changes adopted by Council in January 2014, included a provision which allows 

Members to declare non-financial interests.  The Kent Model Code of Conduct 
continues to be regularly reviewed in order to ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 
The ability to declare a non-financial interest has been welcomed by Members and has 
been utilised on several occasions to ensure transparency in decision-making. 

 
(f) Review of Internal Audit 
 
 The effectiveness of internal audit is monitored by the Section 151 Officer through: 
 

 Quarterly review meetings with the Head of Internal Audit 

 Sign off of the Audit Plan 

 Review of the internal audit annual report 

 Attendance at Governance Committee  

 Review of individual audit reports 

 Meetings with the S151 officers of the other partners 
 
(g) The Work of Internal Audit  
 
 The overall opinion of the System of Internal Controls in operation throughout 2019/20 

based on the work of the East Kent Audit Partnership during 2019/20 was  presented 
in their annual report to the Governance Committee in June.  

 

 The internal auditors are independent to the management of the Council and 
have direct access to the Chair of the Governance Committee if required. They 
provide a regular update to the Committee at each of the quarterly meetings, 
and attend any special meetings that may be convened during the year. 

 

 As at 31 March 2020 the Internal Auditors completed 228.24 days of review 
equating to 91.15% of planned completion. The East Kent Audit Partnership 
(EKAP) undertake a regular schedule of follow up audits to ensure that 
management have implemented the action plans arising from each audit. 
Members can see full details within the Internal Audit Annual Report that was  
presented to the Governance Committee in June 2020. 

 

 The EKAP have met as a team and considered the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards Checklist for compliance. The results of this self-assessment 
showed that internal audit is currently working towards full compliance and has 
agreed an action plan to achieve this. 

 

 As part of EKAP's quality monitoring arrangements Members should be aware 
that following the completion of each audit, a satisfaction questionnaire is 
completed by the managers of the service that has been audited enabling the 
officers involved to comment on the conduct and outcome of the audit. This 
information is used, in part, to inform the self-assessment. 

 

59



 

 

(h) External Reviews 
 

There were no external reviews held this year.  
 
(i) Training 
 
 Comprehensive Training is provided at the outset for the new Council and this is 

refreshed during the four year term, to ensure that the councillors have the skills and 
expertise to make sound and effective decisions. 

 
 The officer performance appraisal includes a personal Improvement plan, where 

training and development needs are discussed and agreed. These are provided 
annually to the Head of Governance to help inform the training needs of the 
organisation, some of which will be delivered corporately via the Corporate Training 
Plan. In 2019/20 a number of Managers and Team Leaders  gained an Institute of 
Learning and Management qualification (level 3 or level 5), which helps enhance their 
skills and knowledge as leaders in the organisation. 

 
(j) Members Code of Conduct 
 

During 2019/20 the Monitoring Officer received fifteen complaints relating to members 
at eight authorities. The Governance Committee Hearing Panel did not meet during 
2019/20.  
 
During the municipal year 2019/20 there were no requests for dispensation.  

 
6. SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES DURING THE YEAR   

 
(a) The Annual Reports of the Scrutiny and Governance Committees provide a positive 

statement and opinion regarding the governance arrangements and the effectiveness 
of the internal control environment operating across this Council. 
 

(b) There were 9 cases reviewed by the Local Government Ombudsman during 2018/19, 
one case of maladministration was found. 

 
(c) The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions continues to publish key decisions to be 

taken by the Cabinet. Cabinet Reports are considered by Finance, Legal and Equalities 
Officers and then by CMT to ensure that outcomes are consistent with the Council's 
corporate direction.    

 
(d) A suite of performance indicator targets were approved by Cabinet at the start of the 

2019/20 financial year and were then measured via the quarterly performance reports. 
 

(e) The General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) came into force in May 2018 and 
an internal GDPR Project Team was established to support the review of retention 
schedules, the identification of information asset owners and the development of 
privacy notices for services across the Council.  All members of staff undertook online 
GDPR training and briefings sessions have been provided for all Members to attend. 
Further Information Governance training was delivered to all staff in 2019/20. 

 
(f) In October 2019, the then Leader of the Council resign

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held as a Teams Live 
Events remote meeting on Thursday, 1 October 2020 at 6.05 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S S Chandler 

S H Beer 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
J Rose 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Head of Governance 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) 
Engagement Manager (Grant Thornton) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

11 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
Members considered the Audit Progress and Sector Update report that was 
presented to the Committee by the Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors. The report provided members with details of the current 
position of the auditor’s work and issues arising from the local government sector. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the new Code of Audit Practice framework, 
introduced by the National Audit Office, and the introduction of a revised approach 
to the audit Value for Money which would come into effect from audit year 2020/21. 
Members and officers discussed the Redmond Review, the impact of Covid-19 and 
the impact of Brexit on the authority. It was the view of the Strategic Director 
(Corporate Resources) that this report was a generic review of local authorities and 
did not consider the unique issues for the Dover district in terms of Brexit, Covid-19 
and business rates and cited the Channel Tunnel, which would be impacted by both 



Covid-19 and Brexit; the effect of these on the Dover district would be far greater 
than other authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Progress and Sector Update report be noted. 
 
 

16 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) (EKAP) 
introduced the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report to the Committee which 
provided a summary of the work completed by the EKAP to 30 June 2020. 
 
There had been five internal audit assignments completed of which three concluded 
substantial assurance and one reasonable. EKHR – Benefits in Kind had received a 
split reasonable/limited assurance. EKAP were confident the issues that gave rise to 
the split assurance would be addressed in the coming months to raise the 
assurance. 
 
After follow-up East Kent Housing – Tenants’ Health and Safety Lifts had increased 
to reasonable assurance from no assurance and the East Kent Housing – Tenant 
Health and Safety Fire Safety follow-up review was still to be completed and would 
be reported to the next meeting of the committee in November.  
 
Concern was raised by Members that ten planned audit days for Planning 
Enforcement had been deferred and requested that these be re-instated in the 
2020/21 Audit Plan. The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) commented that 
the Regulatory Service, which managed Planning Enforcement, was under pressure 
as a result of Brexit to recruit circa 140 staff by June/July 2021 and that this was 
likely to have attributed to the decision to remove the audit days. 
 
Regarding the Dog Control Service the Deputy Head of Audit Partnership would 
report back to Councillor P D Jull outside of the meeting on whether sheep worrying 
was within the scope of the audit although he did not think it was.  
 
RESOLVED: That with the re-inclusion of 10 audit days for Planning Enforcement 

in the 2020/21 Audit Plan, the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report 
be noted. 

 
17 2019/20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Head of Governance introduced the 2019/20 Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement (AGAS) to the Committee and explained that it was required to be 
published alongside the Statement of Accounts. The AGAS was produced later in 
the year than in previous years. This was as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
an amendment made to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which required 
the Statement of Accounts to be approved by 30 November 2020 instead of 31 July. 
 
The Head of Governance advised Members that the report had been considered 
and approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 September 2020 and the typo error 
relating to the number of complaints which had been reviewed by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in 2018/19 in that report had been corrected for the 
Governance Committee report. The Leader and Head of Paid Service would be 
made aware of the correction before signing the statement on behalf of the Council. 
 



RESOLVED: That the 2019/20 Annual Governance Assurance Statement be 
accepted alongside the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.52 pm. 


